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Important Information and Disclaimer

Ç ¢Ƙƛǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ Ƴŀȅ Ŏƻƴǘŀƛƴ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ǳƴŀǳŘƛǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ¢ȅǊŜ ϧ ²ƘŜŜƭ [ƛƳƛǘŜŘ όάb¢5έ 
ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅέύΦ !ǎ ǎǳŎƘΣ ƛǘ Ƙŀǎ ƴƻǘ ōŜŜƴ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ŀƴ ŀǳŘƛǘ ƻǊ ŀƴ ŀǳŘƛǘ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘƭȅ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŜŘΦ

Ç This presentation may contain forward looking statements. Such statements are inherently subject to uncertainties in that 
they may be affected by a variety of known and unknown risks, variables and other factors which could cause actual values 
or results, performance or achievements to differ materially from anticipated results, implied values, performance or 
achievements expressed, projected or implied in the statements. The company gives no assurance that the anticipated 
results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in those forward-looking statements will be achieved. 

Ç None of the company or any of its directors or any other party associated with the preparation of this presentation 
guarantee that any specific objective of the company will be achieved or that any particular performance of the company or 
of its shares will be achieved. 

Ç The information in this presentation does not take into account the objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
person. Nothing contained in this presentation constitutes investment, legal, tax or other advice. 
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Results Highlights

Operating EBITDA* of $11.8m (ahead of June 2020 guidance).

Pre COVID-19 pandemic volume down due to competitive pressure, sluggish 
demand for premium products and changing the product mix in South Africa.  
Post pandemic results strong, demonstrating industry and business resilience. 

Gross margin (%) lower than last year due to competitive pressure and 
product mix shifts to budget tyres.

Balance Sheet remains strong ςnet cash: $13.6m at 30 June 2020.

Post balance date purchase of Tyres4U will deliver significant diversity and scale, 
taking Group revenue to more than $450m. To help fund the purchase and further 
working capital investment in Tyres4U, there is no final dividend.

 
$m FY20 FY19 
Reported EBITDA   12.2    12.8  

Impact on Occupancy costs due to 
adopting AASB 16 

  (3.1)   

Impairment charges on intangible assets 
related to South African subsidiary 

  2.2    

Unrealised foreign exchange losses   0.5    (0.1) 

Operating EBITDA   11.8    12.7  

 

*Reported EBITDA bridge to Operating EBITDA
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Financial Results 

FY20 Operating EBITDA*: $11.8m compared to FY19: $12.7m.

FY20 NPATA: $5.7m compared to FY19 NPATA of $8.0m. 

FY20 Revenue: $158.9m compared to FY19 of $168.4m.

FY20 gross margin: 26.0% compared to FY19 gross margin of 
28.7%

30 June 2020 Net Assets: $68.8m; 30 June 2019: $70.6m**  

* See page 3

** Net assets at 30 June 
2019 has been adjusted to 
include all right-of-use 
assets and lease liabilities 
due to adoption of AASB 16.
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Statement of Profit or Loss

$'000 FY20 FY19

Sales revenue  158,857  168,365

Cost of goods sold  (117,594)  (120,060)

Gross profit  41,263  48,305

Other income  1,144  113

Employee benefits  (17,106)  (18,081)

Marketing  (3,691)  (5,899)

Occupancy  (1,692)  (5,195)

Impairment  (2,210)  -

Other expenses  (5,524)  (6,419)

EBITDA  12,184  12,824

Depreciation & amortisation  (5,121)  (2,628)

Finance costs (net)  (828)  (544)

Net profit before tax  6,235  9,652

Income tax expense  (2,007)  (2,975)

Net profit after tax  4,228  6,677

Addback:

Non-controll ing interest loss/(gain)  323  (286)

Amortisation1  1,114  1,577

NPATA attributable to NTAW  5,665  7,968

1  Amortisation add-back is net of tax effect.

Summary of Results 
Comments

Á Gross profit margin of 26% decreased from prior year due to an inability to pass on 
certain price increases to customers and a change in product mix amplified by the 
customer spending habits during the pandemic.

Á Other income includes $1.1m of pandemic related funds from the Australian and New 
Zealand governments used to avoid lay offs that would have otherwise occurred.

Á Employee benefits and marketing expense were contained in response to trading 
activity and uncertainty during the pandemic.

Á As a result of the adoption of AASB 16 Leases, there is a significant decrease to 
Occupancy costs and increase to Depreciation and Finance costs as actual lease 
payments are apportioned between these expense items. These movement do not off-
set equally due to timing differences in lease payments and the depreciation and 
interest respectively charged on the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

Á LƴǘŀƴƎƛōƭŜ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ōŜƭƻƴƎƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ȅǊŜƭƛŦŜ {ƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ όά¢[{έύ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǳƴƛǘ ǿŜǊŜ Ŧǳƭƭȅ 
impaired to the value of $2.2m. FY20 net profit before tax and impairment is $8.4m. 

Á The forecast income tax rate applicable to NTAW is approximately 32%, which is 
equivalent to the Australian corporate tax rate adjusted for permanent differences.

Á NPATA attributable to NTAW shareholders excludesnon-controlling interests 
(representing the residual 50% interest in TLS) and adjusted for amortisation.
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Statement of Financial Position

$'000 June-20 June-19

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  25,859  19,554

Receivables  23,215  24,679

Inventory  41,487  48,563

Prepayments  1,580  1,280

 92,141  94,076

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  3,615  3,579

Right-of-use assets  11,800  -

Intangible assets  16,739  20,313

Deferred tax assets/(l iabilities)  900  (152)

 33,054  23,740

Total assets  125,195  117,816

Current liabilities

Payables  24,930  29,425

Borrowings  -  1,915

Lease liabilities  3,298  125

Provisions  3,652  3,192

Other financial l iabilities/(assets)  943  (24)

Current tax liability/(asset)  902  (212)

 33,725  34,421

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  12,223  11,145

Lease liabilities  9,172  150

Provisions  1,230  1,357

 22,625  12,652

Total liabilities  56,350  47,073

Net assets  68,845  70,743

Key Operating Metrics

FY20 FY19

Gross profit margin 26.0% 28.7%

Operating costs as % of revenue 16.9% 21.1%

Reported EBITDA margin 7.7% 7.6%

Operating EBITDA2 margin 7.4% 7.6%

Comments

ÁThe Group had cash of $25.9m at 30 June 2020, up from $19.6mat 30 June2019. 

ÁNet tangible assets1 per ordinary share of 49.8 cents at 30 June 2020 comparable to  
30 June 2019 at 49.0 cents.

Áb¢!²Ωǎ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŀǘ ол WǳƴŜ нлнл ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ϷоΦуƳ ŦǊƻƳ WǳƴŜ нлмф ŀǎ 
a result of reduced inventory holdings (reduced purchasing in Q4 in light of the 
COVID-19 pandemic). 

1    Net tangible assets includes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.
2    ReportedEBITDA adjusted for impact of AASB 16 adoption and non-operational items (i.e. impairment charges 

and unrealised FX).

Net Cashat 30 June 2020 of $13.6m.

Balance Sheet & Key Operating Metrics 
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H1 FY20 Pre-Pandemic Strategy

Product assortment changes including more near sourced passenger tyres and exclusive 
importation of the budget Blacklion range. 

Re-tooling Asian suppliers to produce 4WD products for Australia, NZ and South Africa. 
Negotiatingfor production of private label products.

Structural and tactical changes to sales teams and processes, rolling out new customer 
care initiatives and consolidating management in fewer people.

SUV tacticsfailed to generate target growth in Australia with marketing effort not 
enough to overcome the premiumprice disadvantage. 

New product releases and supplier price support grewvolume and revenue from wheels and 
budget tyres.
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H1 FY20 Pre-Pandemic Trading Highlights

Volume growth in ETD New Zealand, Dynamic Wheels and Statewide Tyre Distribution offset 
by contraction in ETD Australia, TLS (South Africa) and, to a lesser extent, MPC. 

Some selling prices fell at ETD Australia and South Africa as competitor discounting 
continued. Together with declining volume, lower prices reduced revenue in these 
businesses.

Gross margin % lower due to relatively high import prices for premium products and 
intense price competition limiting sell-out price increases in some businesses.

Strong volume growth recorded in wheels (all geographies) and budget tyres (Australia 
and NZ).

Sales growth (customer and consumer) from rolling out the new customer care centre in 
Australia.


